

November 18, 2024

Katelyn Geitman, PA-C

Fax#:  989-775-1645
RE:  Ruth Theisen
DOB:  08/13/1945
Dear Mrs. Geitman:

This is a followup for Mrs. Theisen who has chronic kidney disease, uric acid stones and hypertension.  Last visit in April.  Blood pressure at home 130s/70s.  Follow urology Dr. Witzke.  Kidney ultrasound and bladder done.  Uric acid well controlled, no recurrence.
Extensive review of systems done being negative.  Weight is up from 162-168.

Medications:  Medication list is reviewed, only blood pressure atenolol and on allopurinol.
Physical Examination:  Today blood pressure by nurse 194/96.  I rechecked on the left-sided sitting position 160/80.  Alert and oriented x3.  No respiratory distress.  Lungs are clear.  No arrhythmia.  No abdominal or flank tenderness.  No edema or focal deficits.
Labs:  Chemistries; creatinine 1.2 and GFR 46 stable overtime.  Electrolytes, acid base, calcium, albumin and phosphorus normal.  Anemia 11.2.

Assessment and Plan:  CKD stage III prior right-sided hydronephrosis at the time of uric acid stones, clinically no recurrence.  Negative ultrasound.  No urinary retention. Same allopurinol.  Anemia has not required EPO treatment.  Other chemistries associated to kidney disease stable.  Blood pressure in the office is high comparing to home.  She is doing already salt restriction.  She has gained few pounds.  Needs to be more physically active.  Blood pressure machine needs to be checked.  All issues discussed with the patient.  Come back in six months.
All above issues were discussed with the patient. Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction. Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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